

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

bridges, except fruit, ornamental or shade trees, when neces-  $\underline{CHAP. 104}$ sary for the erection, use and safety of its lines.'

Approved February 28, 1895.

### Chapter 104.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The proceedings of the York Mutual Aid Asso- Doings of ciation, the Kennebec Mutual Life Insurance Company and the Orient Mutual Life Insurance Company, whereby said companies consolidated under the name of the Maine Mutual Life Insurance Company, are hereby ratified and made valid, and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed Treasurer of state to transfer the reserve funds of said York Mutual Aid Asso-ciation, Kennebec Mutual Life Insurance Company and Orient Ins. Co. Mutual Life Insurance Company, now held by him, to the credit of the Maine Mutual Life Insurance Company; said funds to be held and used in accordance with the provisions of chapter two hundred and fourteen of the public laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three.

SECT. 2. The said Maine Mutual Life Insurance Company is subject to the same duties, obligations and liabilities as apply to the said York Mutual Aid Association, the Kennebec Mutual Life Insurance Company and the Orient Mutual Life Insurance Company and may sue and be sued by its new name; and no action brought against either of the above named companies by its former name, shall be defeated on that account, but on motion of either party, the new name may be substituted therefor in the action; and no judgment obtained against either of said companies by its former name shall be defeated by reason hereof, but all such judgments, so obtained, and in force, and any judgments hereafter name. obtained, either at law or in equity, against either of said above named companies, shall be of the same effect as if obtained direct against said Maine Mutual Life Insurance Company; and the assets and funds of said last named com-

certain insurance companies, ratified.

Co. liable for obligations of the other companies.

Judgment against either Co. shall not be defeated because of use of former

125

An Act to legalize the Consolidation of the York Mutual Aid Association, the Kennebec Mutual Life Insurance Company and the Orient Mutual Life Insurance Company.

#### ANGLO-AMERICAN GUARANTEE COMPANY.

Снар. 105

Assets of Co. liable for judgment against either company.

Co. shall file with secretary of state, copies of contracts of' consolidation.

pany shall be subject to and liable for any such judgments, and be subject to and be liable to be levied on and held in satisfaction of such judgments to the same extent as under the original liabilities of said York Mutual Aid Association, Kennebec Mutual Life Insurance Company and Orient Mutual Life Insurance Company.

SECT. 3. Said Maine Mutual Life Insurance Company shall file with the secretary of state within ten days after the approval of this act certified copies of the contracts of consolidation of said York Mutual Aid Association, Kennebec Mutual Life Insurance Company and Orient Mutual Life Insurance Company, and so much of the records of said companies as relates to their consolidation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1895.

### Chapter 105.

An Act to incorporate the Anglo-American Guarantee Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

—location and by-laws,

Authorized to act as surety, upon official and other bonds.

SECT. 1. Samuel G. Ginner, Henry A. Houghton, Samuel Edwin Tobey, Thomas M. Sweetland, Jacob W. Berton, Melvin Gardner, G. Anson Brown, Conrad A. Clarke, Albert A. Sammis, Lorenzo Travor, J. Fred Parker, James H. Briggs, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Anglo-American Guarantee Company, for the purposes hereinafter set forth; to have its location in the city of Portland; and the said corporation may sue and be sued, defend and be defended, have all by-laws and regulations which may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this act, and shall be vested with all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities by law incident to corporations of a similar nature.

SECT. 2. The said company is hereby authorized and empowered to act as surety upon the official bond or liability of any person or corporation to the United States; to any county, city or town; to any judge of probate, or other court or magistrate; to any corporation or association, public or

### 126